




1

Pamela Morales

From: Battye, Andrew <Andrew.Battye@safework.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 26 July 2016 4:26 PM
To: Pamela Morales
Subject: SSD 7016 - Borg Panels Timber Panel Processing Facility Expansion - Oberon

Security Classification:Sensitive 

Hi Pamela, 
 
Further to the correspondence received from your office regarding the Borg Facility at Oberon then we provide 
comment as follows:‐ 
 

1. On the same site is located Woodchem which has been determined by SafeWork NSW as a major hazard 
facility. The Woodchem facility was recently granted an MHF licence for a period of 2 years with 5 conditions 
attached. The licence is due for renewal 21 March 2018. 

2. SafeWork NSW has concerns regarding the water management and discharges contained within the SEARS 
doc, Appendix A: Requirements 7,8 & 9, where it appears fixed infrastructure currently directs all Borg 
surface waters through to the Woodchem dam and swale installations which we believe to be undersized.  

3. The proposed Fire Safety Study that will be prepared in consultation with FRNSW will need to ensure that 
the risk is adequately assessed and scoped to include the Woodchem interests. Particular attention needs to 
be given to the potential of a wood dust explosion and plant initiated fires. SafeWork NSW has established 
that through its own site visits that fire safety infrastructure is well established however there is a failure to 
acknowledge neighbouring impacts between the two facilities. We are still not satisfied there is clear 
demarcation between the two facilities.  The question is raised whether the facility be it Borg or Woodchem 
could adequately address a methanol storage tank fire. 

4. It is anticipated that an increase in the Borg Panels Timber Processing facility will ultimately lead to an 
expansion of the Woodchem plant. SafeWork NSW has general concerns regarding Woodchems capabilities 
in this regard – recognising this is only a potential consequence of the expansion of the Borg facility). 

 
We have nothing further to add at this stage but would be very interested should there be any modifications to the 
DA’s for Woodchem as a result of this proposed development, in particular a significant increase in the storage of 
methanol on site. 
 
Regards 
 
Andrew 
 

Andrew Battye 

A/Team Manager 

Hazardous Chemical Services  

SafeWork NSW 
p 02 8867 2740  |  m 0434 602 586 
e Andrew.battye@safework.nsw.gov.au  |  www.safework.nsw.gov.au 

Level 4 , 2 Burbank Place, Baulkham Hills NSW 2153 
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___________________________________________________________________________ 
This message, including any attached files, is intended solely for the addressee named and may contain confidential 
information. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete it and notify the sender.  
 
This email is subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, published, communicated or adapted without  
the copyright owner's written consent. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
“This  message and any attached files is intended solely for the use of the individual 
or entity to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, proprietary and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Personal 
and health information is highly sensitive.  You should not disclose or retain such 
information unless you have consent or are authorised by law.  
If you are not the intended recipient of this message, please delete all copies and 
notify the sender. 
Any views expressed in this message are not necessarily the views of SafeWork NSW” 
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27 July 2016 
 
 
SF2014/052971; WST14/00072/05 
 
 
 
The Manager 
Industry Assessments 
Department of Planning and Environment 
GPO Box 39 
SYDNEY NSW 2001 
 
 
Attention: Pamela Moras 
 
 
Dear Ms Moras 
 
SSD7016: Lots 1 & 2 DP1085563, Lot 26 DP1200697, Lot 24 DP 1148073 and Lot 1 DP 1076346; 
124 Lowes Mount Road, Oberon; Borgs Panels Timber Panel Processing Facility Expansion  
 
Thank you for your letter dated 8 June 2016 referring SSD7016 to Roads and Maritime Services for 
comment. I note SSD7016 has been referred to Roads and Maritime in accordance with clause 104 of 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007.  
 
The submitted documentation, including a traffic study with traffic models, has been reviewed. Roads 
and Maritime does not object to the proposed expansion and makes no submission. 
 
Please forward a copy of the Department’s determination of the development proposal to Roads and 
Maritime at the same time it is sent to the applicant.  
  
Should you require further information please contact Andrew McIntyre, Manager Land Use 
Assessment, on 02 6861 1453.  
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Susie Mackay 
Network & Safety Manager  

Western 

  



 

 

 

 
 

PO Box 2111  Dubbo  NSW  2830 
Level 1, 48-52 Wingewarra Street  Dubbo  NSW  2830 

Tel: (02) 6883 5300     Fax: (02) 6884 8675 
ABN 30 841 387 271 

www.environment.nsw.gov.au 
  
 
 

 

Our Ref. DOC16/365205-1 
Your Ref. SSD 7016 

Leanne Grove 
DA Coordinator, Industry, Key Sites & Priority Projects 
Department of Planning and Environment 
GPO Box 39 SYDNEY 2001 

Dear Leanne 

 
RE: Borg Panels Timber Processing Facility Expansion (SSD 7016) 

 

Thank you for your invitation for the Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH) to comment on the 
proposed expansion to Borg panels timber processing facility. 

OEH understands that Borg Construction seeks to: 
 modernise the existing facility; 
 allow for expansion for a chip processing facility; 
 expand the plant to include an emergency retention basin, first flush basin and hardstand for 

vehicles; and 
 construct an overflow carpark and to maintain access around the site after construction of an 

automated warehouse.  

OEH has assessed the Biodiversity Assessment Report (BAR) and notes that 1.1 hectares of native 
vegetation is to be removed by the proposed development. This vegetation is identified in the BAR as 
native grassland most likely to have been derived from Apple Box – Yellow Box Grassy Woodland of 
the SE Highlands Bioregion (CW 105), classified as an Endangered Ecological Community (EEC) in 
the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995. As the site score is less than 17, the vegetation is 
regarded as in low condition.  A site score of less than 17 also means that no further assessment of 
this native vegetation is required and there are no offset requirements for this development under the 
FBA.  

OEH notes that the landscape value in the BioBanking credit calculator has been incorrectly calculated, 
however as the site score is below 17 this is of no consequence.  

OEH notes that four Aboriginal sites have been recorded for the development site and that a Consent 
to Destroy (with collection) was issued to AMCOR Pty Ltd for these sites in 1987. OEH recognises 
that Due Diligence has been undertaken for this project and, in relation to these four sites, no further 
action is required. 

Please note that if subsequent information indicates that any areas within the OEH’s responsibility 
require further investigation, OEH may provide future input. 
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Should you require further information regarding issues that are the responsibility of the OEH please 
contact David Geering, Conservation Planning Officer on (02) 6883 5335 or 
david.geering@environment.nsw.gov.au.  

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
STEVEN COX 
Senior Team Leader Planning 
North West Region 

mailto:david.geering@environment.nsw.gov.au




















 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

NSW Department of Primary Industries 
Level 11, 323 Castlereagh Street Sydney NSW 2000 

Tel: 02 9935 0805  landuse.enquiries@dpi.nsw.gov.au  ABN: 72 189 919 072 

OUT16/28123 
 
 
Ms Pamela Morales 
Industry Assessments  
NSW Department of Planning and Environment 
GPO Box 39 
SYDNEY  NSW  2001  
 
Pamela.morales@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 
Dear Ms Morales 
 

Borg Panels Timber Processing Facility (SSD 7016) 
Comment on the Environmental Impact Statement 

 
I refer to your email dated 8 June 2016 to the Department of Primary Industries in respect to 
the above matter. Comment has been sought from relevant divisions of DPI. Any further 
referrals to DPI can be sent by email to landuse.enquiries@dpi.nsw.gov.au. 
 
The Department reviewed the exhibited Environmental Impact Statement and provides the 
following comments and recommendations: 

 Appendix J indicates a water supply demand from the proposed stormwater 
treatment pond of 200m3/day (73ML/yr). This report also refers to a proposed 
stormwater harvesting demand of 120ML/yr, the proponent should clarify the 
demand. The proponent should also provide details on the difference in the water 
demands between the existing and the proposed project and how this may alter the 
current demands from on-site and town water supplies. 

 Section 15.3 indicates the proposed surface water harvesting and reuse scheme will 
result in a reduction of runoff leaving the site by approximately 133ML/yr. The 
proponent has requested a dispensation from requiring an access licence under the 
Water Management Act 2000 to harvest the volumes generated from the impervious 
site. DPI Water advises that where a dam is constructed solely to manage runoff 
from potentially contaminated sites and is sized appropriately, an access licence is 
not required. The capture of rainwater from roof runoff in tanks also does not require 
an access licence. However clean runoff from upstream sources and/or within the 
project site that is captured in dams on minor watercourses would need to be 
considered in the proponents Maximum Harvestable Rights Dam Capacity (MHRDC) 
or by adequate entitlement held in a Water Access Licence. The proponent should 
confirm the source of the runoff for the proposed storages and identify how they are 
considered under water legislation. The proponent should undertake further 
consultation with DPI Water to confirm licensing requirements where water is 
captured from other sources.  

 An additional 6ML stormwater treatment pond is proposed. This pond appears to be 
in close proximity to the existing watercourse, however the EIS indicates no works 
are proposed within 40m of a creek line. The proponent should clarify if this pond is 
outside of the 40m as no specific distance to the high bank of the watercourse has 
been provided. Works that are proposed within 40m of a watercourse need to be 



 

 

carried out in accordance with DPI Water’s Guidelines for Controlled Activities on 
Waterfront Land. 

 Figure 10 of Appendix J indicates an existing v-notch weir on the watercourse at the 
downstream end of the site is proposed to be moved upstream. This work would be 
within 40m of the watercourse. The proponent should complete further assessment 
on the impacts of removing the existing site and the necessary mitigation measures, 
in addition to an impact assessment of installing the new work. 

 Scenario modelling of the runoff from the site in Appendix J indicates 1) rural runoff 
from the project site would equate to 140.35ML/yr, 2) runoff from the developed site 
with harvesting would be 287.5ML/yr and 3) runoff from the developed site without 
harvesting would be 406.5ML/yr. This indicates the significant increase in runoff from 
impervious areas in comparison to rural land due to the project. 

 The assessment of the proposed harvesting and reuse scheme indicates a reduction 
in runoff from the site by 133ML/yr due to implementing the proposed harvesting 
option. This is despite an increase in runoff of 39ML/yr from the additional 
impervious area (10.5 hectares of roof area). The proponent should complete an 
assessment of the impact on existing downstream water users due to this reduction. 

 

Should you require further information please contact Tim Baker, Senior Water Regulation 
Officer on (02) 68417403, Tim.Baker@dpi.nsw.gov.au. 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Graeme White 
A/Director, Planning Policy & Assessment Advice 
27 July 2016 
 
 
 




